In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency {(England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

&

Companies House

dse
use
08/01/2018
COMPANIES HousE #65

1 |

Company number

Company details

[ofsl7[7]als]s e

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Complete Fabrication Services Limited

bold black capitals.

|

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Toby Scott

Surname

Underwood

3 |

Liguidator’s address

Building namelnumberJ 8th Floor, Central Square

Street ‘ 29 Wellington Street
|
Post town I Leeds
County/Region | West Yorkshire
osate (L[ s[v] [4]o[c]
Country United Kingdom

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename{s}

David James

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to teli us about

Surname

Kelly

another liquidator.

5_

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name"ﬂumber| 101 Barbirolli Square

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

anather liquidator.

Street , Lower Mosley Street
|
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode m EFD"—PWI—['
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

} O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

r Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature 5'9'“‘“'9/—/

Signature date ‘0 ,? W W [? W W {?

04/17 Versicn 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

| Address
FOSI rown

County/Region

e P r

Country

|DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: :

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In accordance with rule
6.28 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales)
Rules 2016

- (a) If the company is
incorporated outside the
UK or is an unregistered
. company comply with

IR1611.6

(b) Insert full names of
liquidators

(c) Details of these rights
can be found overleaf

(d) insert a postal address
for the office-holder and
either an e-mail, or
telephone number, through
which the office holder may
be contacted

Notice of liquidators’ final account
before dissolution

Name of Company Company Number {(a)

Complete Fabrication Services Limited 05774366

HWe (b} Toby Scott Underwood and David James Kelly

the joint liquidators of the company, give notice to creditors and members that:-

» the company's affairs are fully wound up;

e the creditors have the right to request information from the liquidator under rule 18.9 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (IR16) (c);

¢ the creditors have the right to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses under
rule 18.34 IR16 (¢);

» acreditor may object to the release of the ligunidator by giving notice in writing to the
liquidator before the end of the prescribed period;

» the prescribed period is the period ending at the later of—
o eight weeks after delivery of the notice, or
o if any request for information under rule 18.9 1R16 or any application to court
under that rule or rule 18.34 [R16 is made when that request or application is

finally determined;

s the liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA86) on
delivering to the registrar of companies the final account and notice saying whether any
creditor has objected to release; and

* the liquidator will be released under section 173 I1A86 at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the company's creditors objected to the liquidator's release.

Dated 31 October 2017

The joint liquidators contact details are:

(d} postal address(es): PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8t Floor Central Square, 29 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS14DL

email address: sandra.andrews@ uk.pwe.com

telephone number; 0113 289 4926



Creditors’ right to request information under rule 18.9 IR16

The following may imake a written request to the liquidator(s) for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in a final account—

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question);or

(¢} anyunsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the account by the person, or by the last of them in the case
of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The liquidator(s), within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who requested
the information by—

{a)} providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The liquidator(s) may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if— ‘

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to [ead to violence against any person; or
{(d) theliquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

Aliquidator who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—

(a) theliguidator giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days within which an liquidator must respond to a request.
The court may make such order as it thinks just.

Creditors’ right to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses under rule 18,34 IR16

An application to court may be made in a winding-up on the groun;:f:s that—
(a) theremuneration charged by the liquidator(s) is in all the circumstances excessive;

{(b) the basis fixed for the liquidators’ remuneration under rules 18.16 and 18.20 IR16 is inappropriate; or
(c) ' the expenses incurred by the liquidator(s) are in all the circumstances excessive,

Such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 IR16 may be made by—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report under rule 18.3, or final account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remunetation or the incurring of the expenses in question.



www_pwc.co.uk/cts

l
Joint liquidators’ combined annual

progress report from 18 September
2016 to 17 September 2017 and final
report from 18 September 2017 to 31
October 2017

Complete Fabrication Services
Limited
' 31 October 2017 (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

pwc



www._pwc.co.uk/cfs

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 3
What we've done during the liquidation 4
Outcome for creditors 5
Progress since we last reported 7
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
Appendix B: Expenses 10
Appendix C: Remuneration update 1
Appendix D: Other information 18
Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 1



www.pwc.co.uk/cfs

| .
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Company

Liquidators, we, us, our

firm
IR16
1A86
HMRC

prescribed part

secured creditors

preferential creditors

Bank

. BSF

unsecured creditors

Offshore

Complete Fabrication Services Limited

Toby Underwood and David Kelly

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Insolvency Act 1986

HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act
1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
Section 248 IA86

Generally, claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before
the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in certain circumstances

Barclays Bank Ple, the secured creditor

Barclays Sales Finance

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent
companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Complete Fabrication Services (Offshore) Limited

Complete Fabrication Services Limited ~ in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwC e




www.pwe_co.uk/cfs

s
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

We're writing to update you on the progress of the liquidation of Complete Fabrication Services Limited in the

12 months since our last report dated 15 November 2016.

‘We would also inform you that the Company’s affairs are now fully wound up and so we are providing you with

our final account of the liquidation.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/cfs. Please get in touch with Sandra
Andrews on 0113 289 4926 or at sandra andrews@pwc.com if you need any of the passwords to aceess the

reports.

How much creditors have received
The following table summarises the outcome for creditors.

Paid Previous estimate
Class of creditor (pin £) (pin £)
Preferential creditors 100% 100%
Unsecured creditors 16.43% 7-14%
What you need to do
This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything,
Complete Fabrication Services Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 3



www.pwc.co.uk/cfs

I _
What we’ve done during the hiquadation

On 4 March 2015, Toby Underwood and David Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were appointed joint
administrators of the Company. The administration ended on 18 September 2015, when the Company went
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and they were appointed liquidators.

At the time the Company moved to liquidation, the key outstanding matters were as follows:

Work in progress — settling outstanding costs

Book debts — pursuing any further recoveries

Collection of rental income

Agreement of creditor claims and payment of a dividend.

" ¢ ¢ s

Work in progress

At the date of administration, work in progress had a book value of approximately £3,300. In addition to this,
there were approximately £7,000 of outstanding orders.

Some £1,600 of the work in progress related to loss making orders, therefore there was no value in completing
the work. This was sold to Offshore for £250 during the administration.

The remaining work in progress and outstanding orders were subcontracted to Offshore and completed. The
revenue generated from the fulfilment of contracting out the residual work in progress totalled £10,567
(excluding VAT). This was received during the administration. The associated costs of fulfilling the orders were
paid during the first year of the liguidation as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account.

" Book debts

At the date of the administration, outstanding book debts totalled £174,125 and were subject to an assignment
to BSF. Once BSF had been paid in full, the remaining book debts were reassigned to the Company in the
liquidation.

A total of £4,398.00 was collected during the first year of the liquidation. Residual book debts of £2,031 were

written off as it was not economical to pursue them.

Rental income
The Company occupied long leasehold premises in South Shields which the joint administrators marketed and
sold.

In order to mitigate property holding costs while the sale process was ongoing, the property was rented out.

Total rental income of £7,000 acerued during the administration and was received during the period of the
liquidation, again in the first year.

Insurance refund
An amount of £360.00 was received due to an overpayment in the administration.

We set out in the following sections the work we've done during the period covered by this report and the
outcome for creditors.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 4



www,pwe.co.uk/cfs

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The Bank’s lending to the Company as at the date of the administration totalled £511,784, secured by
debentures dated 30 January 2015, 10 September 2014, 16 June 2014 and 26 April 2013. This security gives the
Bank fixed and floating charges over all the Company’s assets.

Of the £511,784, some £461,253 was secured by way of a fixed charge over the Company’s long leasehold
property and the remainder related to book debts subject to the debt factoring agreement with BSF.

Following legal advice, BSF continued to collect the book debts and received a totai of £164,936 from this
source. The surplus above BSF’s debt was available to the Bank under its security.

Following the sale of the leasehold property, an amount of £346,974 was distributed to the Bank during the
administration from the sale proceeds.

The Bank therefore recovered a total of £511,610 against its debt which had increased slightly since the date of
the administration appointment due to further interest and charges. The Bank has confirmed that no further
sums are required, and therefore the Company has no further liability to the Bank in respect of its fixed and
floating charges.

Director’s Personal Pension Scheme

‘The balance of the lending to the Company from the director’s self-administered pension scheme was
£19,000 at the date of the administration appointment and was secured by a chattel mortgage dated 3
December 2013 over the various parts of three machines. The sale of these assets realised £15,700 and the
proceeds were paid to the pension scheme. The outstanding balance ranked as an unsecured claim in the
Hquidation.

ING finance agreement

The lending to the Company under a finance agreement by ING was £8,600 at the date of the administration
appointment, secured against a part of a machine. The machinery subject to the finance agreement realised
£1,350 and the proceeds were transferred to ING. The outstanding balance ranked as an unsecured claim in the
liquidation.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

We paid preferential claims totalling £13,742, in full, on 28 January 2016.

Unsecured creditors

Dividends become available for unsecured creditors when there are sufficient funds (after costs of the
liquidation) to pay the secured and preferential creditors in full, with an amount left over. In certain
circumstances, part of the amount available for secured creditors may be ring-fenced for the benefit of
unsecured creditors. This prescribed part is paid out of ‘net property’, which is floating charge realisations after
costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made
available where the floating charge was created on or after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part provisions apply in this casé as the charges were created after 15 September 2003.
However, as the Bank received payment in full against its debt, there was no floating charge creditor and so the
prescribed part provisions were no longer relevant. This means that the cash held was free from security and
was available to the unsecured creditors after paying the preferential creditors, costs of the liquidation and
residual costs of the administration.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCse 5



www.pwc.co.uk/cfs

At the time of our last report, we anticipated that the dividend to unsecured creditors would be in the region of
7-14%. After completion of the claims agreement, we paid a first and final dividend of 16.43p in the £ on 18

May 2017 to 76 creditors.

A summary of the position regarding the unsecured creditor claims is as follows;

Value of

Number claims

of claims £

Admitted claims 76 643,784.45
Claims not submitted 66 10,183.51

Complete Fabrication Services Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation



www.pwe.co.uk/cfs

|
Progress since we last reported

Distribution to unsecured creditors
Please see the section “Ontcome for creditors™.

Statutory and compliance

We have prepared and submitted all corporation tax returns to HMRC and have obtained tax clearance.

We completed and submitted the final VAT return in respect of the administration during the period of the
liquidation and recovered £6,869.17 in respect of VAT input tax. We then deregistered the Company from VAT
and completed Form VAT 426 in order to reclaim VAT input tax incurred in the liquidation.

We also prepared and circulated the annual report to creditors for the period ended 17 September 2016.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments in the liquidation from 18 September 2016
t0 17 September 2017 and from 18 September 2017 to 31 October 2017.

QOur expenses

We set out in Appendix B, a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C, an update on our fees, disbursements and other related matters.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right 1o ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR86. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge our fees and expenses within eight
weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR86. This information can also be found in the guide to
fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2015/guide_to_liquidators fees oect_2015.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Sandra Andrews on 0113 289 4926.

What we still need to do

The winding up of the Company is now complete and no further assets realisations will be made. Following the
end of the 8 week period within which creditors may object to our release, we will send a copy of this final
account to the registrar of Companies with a staternent of whether any creditors of the Company objected. We
will vacate office on sending the copy report and statement. The Company will then be dissolved three months
later.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 7



www.pwc.co.uk/cfs

If you’ve got any questions, please get in touch with Sandra Andrews, on 0113 289 4926.

Yours faithfully
//

Toby Underwood
Joint liquidator

Toby Scott Underwood and David James Kelly have been appointed as joint liquidators of Complete Fabrication Services Limited. The
Jjoint liquidators are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales. The joint liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:

https: /fwuww.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The joint biquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewvaterhouseCoopers LLP will
act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure omd processed only for matters relating to the kquidation.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 8



www.pwe.co.uk/cfs

I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

18 September|| 18 September}( 18 September Total
2015 10 2016 to 2017 to 31
17 September|| 17 September}l October 2017
2016 2017
Fixed charge £ £ £ £
Receipts
Rental income 7,000.00 - - 7,000.00
Leasehold property - - - -
Book debts 4,398.00 - - 4,398.00
11,398.00 - - 11,398.00
Payments
Book debt collection fees 1,631.00 - - 1,631.00
(440,000.00) Distribution to fixed charge creditor - - - -
" 1,631.00 - - 1,631.00
245,000.00| Fixed charge balance 9,767.00 - - 9,767.00
£| Floating charge
Receipts
Bank interest gross - 46815 16.38{ - 484,73
Cash balance transferred from the 235,788.52 - - 235,788.52
Insurance refund 360.00 - - 360.00
Pre appointment VAT refund S - 6,860.17 - 6,869.17
236,616.87 6,885.55 - 243,502.42
Paymemts Co -
Administrators’ disbursments 615.80 - - 615.80
Administrators’ fees on a time cost basis 85,000.00 - - 85,000.00
Bank charges 12.50 50.00 25.01 87.51
Corporation tax 1,008.42 - - 1,008.42
Irrecoverable VAT - 152.76 - | 152.76
Liguidators' dishorsements - 177.80 - 177.80
Lismidators’ fees on a time cost basis - 40,000.00 - 40,000.00
Statutory advertising, 67.00 73.00 - 140.00
Storage - 430.65 - 430.65
Subcontractor costs for completion of 5,360.00 - - 5.360.00
contracts '
Sundry payments 763.80 - - 763.80
i 92,836.52 40,884.21 25.01 133,745.74
-| Floating charge balance 143,780.35]| (33.998.66) (25.01) 109,756.68
{14,000.00)| Preferential creditors @ 10opin £ paidon (13,742.18) - - (13,742.18)
28 January 2016
(235,785.00)| Unsecured claims at 16.43p in £ paid on - (105,781.50) - (105,781.50)
18 May 2017
VAT account (17,289.32} 17,289.32 - -
Balance on interest bearing current 122,515.85|| (122,490.84) (25.01) Nil
acoount

The assets shown on the directors’ statement of affairs (prepared as at 4 March 2015) were realised during the
administration and so are included within the cash transferred from the administration.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation

PwCe ¢



www.pwe.co.uk/cfs

f
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as

liquidators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as a liquidation expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting peried.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Incmrredin  Incorred in
the period the period
‘ Brought from 18 from 18
Unpaid expenses forward September September
brought forward. from 2016to17 ~  2o17to 31 Estimated to
from the preceding  September October 2017 be incurved
administration £ period £ 2017 £ £ toclosure £ Comulative £
Administrators’ 615.80 - - - - 615.80
disbursements
Administrators’ fees (time 141,989.40 (56,989.40) - - - 85.000.00
cost basis)*
Agents’ fees** 838.11 {838.11) - - - -
Bank charges - 12.50 50.00 - - 62.50
Book debt collection fees - 1,631.00 - - - 1,631.00
Corperation tax - 1,008.42 - - - 1,008.42
Iirecoverable VAT - - 152.76 - - 15.2.76
Liquidators’ disbursements - 125.60 72.20 - - 201.00
Liquidators’ fees (time cost - 106,031.80 50,718.75 8,500.75 1.000.007 166,:;,41.36
basis)
Statutory advertising - 67.00 73.00 - - 140.06
Storage - - 430.65 - - 430.65
Subcontraetor costs for - 5,369.00 - - - 5,369.00
completion of contracts
Sundry payments - 763.80 - - - 763.80
Total 142,605.20 58,023.72 51,497.36 8,590.75 1,000.00 261,717.13
* The administrators agreed to limit their fees to £85,000 + VAT
** Outstanding agents’ fees were written off
Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 10



www.pwe.co.uk/cfs

|
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Durmg the administration, creditors fixed the basis of the administrators’ fees by reference to time proper]y
given by the adnumslrators and their staff in dealing with the admiristration.

The fee basis agreed in the administration continued to apply in the liquidation. This means that our fees as
liquidators were calculated by reference to time properly given by the liquidators and their staff in dealing with
the liquidation.

The time cost charges incurred in the period from 18 September 2016 to 17 September 2017 were £50,718.75
and time costs incurred in the period from 18 September 2017 to 31 October 2017 were £8,590.75. These
amounts do not reflect how much was drawn as fees for these periods.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 11



ZL e OMJ uonepinbi] A1elunjoa SIONPaId UF — PAHULT £3DIAIIG UOTIEIUIGRT alaiduosy
[Ssosigsr_] [Erase _ _ mel
fogrEoioor | [grasr ] | 970E dag 41 3% pIusio] WEnog|

[ss-oss'egr | {izgtz | (S¢gidtef | iSeSan | [ocz orbz S1°681 So'Sz £6'01 0%t 05z | porrad o5y 05 10,1 |

SLE00'L $5"LOE $4-296'3 Sy ort sTh - . - wunpaacad arnworo|on

SLbOS 006Z5 (g3 010 oo - - - suoisuad g saRdoydwg |6

Fintie-d oltiz 8Ll bl . gt o9 St - - Lo VAR xm._.ﬁu

Sorbog ok 4596z Sx-ghrier of-t 06t og'e olte oge o o051 ofz aueidures pus Lsims il

09"1189 £Lb61 o5"gEo't [ 14 %o oFL s Sro oo - - Arsean pue Sununaoy [¢

08'6£9'65 3T SrEaeYE 05901 [ 5] oty SL0g 8Lt [ - - sicypa) [§

DOYOIE suonednsaauify

05 Foe' sassy|€

SL08L - SIOPRID PRNRG | =

gl B eribe |Seiise s 3 3] 5L SoF oo . - Suuueyd 3 Saieng|t

EJ 3 F

FAREIITIG) aBs 3900 Jurg ], Moy [WoL [VLITRING W06y APV Jalnreyy e 0T moreg PR 0 Yodry

oy ate oAy H0NRG Jopws

- L0z saquaydag Lx 0) 9103 daquuaidag g1 wodf porsad ay) aof 51500 2wy fo sisfijpuy

§a1D. 26DULIOD pUD SUNOY AN

sp Aroramd amm



81 e Md uottepmbl] A1e1UMN{0A SI011PID UL — PSIIWIT S30IAIAG UopBOLIqe] s1oidwony

log g1 | 186°gg ] [ [
lssosiotn | [€rgse ] [ Lvoz dag 41 18 premsoy nfinog|
© [ofbEi%or ] [Ser6sm | [szo68g | [oi6z | {oo'0 of'o 905z Sr'E 00'0 00'D [T i popad st 205 mog}
S U6 Fin i orbibe 0011 . - oot ofo - - . sanpaooad aarsojnfot
SLboS - - - . . - - . B - - suoriad 3 saafodwyg
Sgo'9n - - - - . - - - - - 1VA % ¥8L
00'gE1'SY 08'61€ S8-EEE'D 58 . . o6 for -0 - oz| BouE[d Weo pue Aloneg (£
afeEng Sgoiz 0L sed 00'S . ofo ol - - . . Ainssan pus Jupunoxy (o
|otic8'on ToELz log 198 g . - -mm.u oTo - - - SIPRIDS
cogoie - - . . - - . . - - . suopedpsaaul |y
L2 5 ] - - - . . - . - R . masy [€
SL9zd . - - . . . - - . - PRI PUNIE [T
et g 8] . - - - - - - - - - Fopneerd 3 Aens |1
3 ¥ ¥
2apeman) R w00 Jun g Mot Moy, IRRIRE ROV Aoy By i SR sy WOURIBSER 30 1306V
L. _| {Apmay desixy ] J oneg HRRS

410z 12Q03Q 18 01 LF0T Bquialdag g1 woyf poriad ay) 4of sysoo sawm fo sisfijpuy

81 frrodomd mmm




www.pwc.co.uk/cfs

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the liquidation. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important

matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the liquidation (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge
out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our cashiers,
support and secretarial staff is charged on a time costs basis and is included in the analysis of hourly rates
charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’

charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximuin charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already, or who are

likely to, work on the liquidation.

Grade From 1 July 2016 (£) From 1 July 2017 (£)

Partner 600 620
Director 500 52
Seniormanager * 435 450
Manager . 345 355

Senior associate — qualified - 260 268

Senior associate — unqualified o 190 196
 Associate - 70 7 a5
Supportstaff 89 0z

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade From 1 July 2016 (£) From July 2017 (£)
Partner 1,250 1,315
Director 150 1210
Seniof niénager 970 o B 1;5-0
Manager ’ 700 735
Seniof Assdciate / cons:ﬁitaﬁt o _ 515 7 5—457
 Associate / assistant consultant 255 20
Support staff - 150 7 - 130

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

‘We have not made any payments to associates in the periods covered by this report.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation



www.pwe.co.uk/cfs

Our work in the periods
Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff.

Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work
during the periods covered by this report: -

‘What, if any, financial
benefit the work
provided to creditors
Why the work was OR whether it was
Area of work Work undertaken necessary required by statute
Strategy & planning e Case strategy and e  For the proper e  Controls efficiencies,
update meetings management of the time costs and
o Team briefings case ensures continued
case progression
Creditors e  Responding to e Toensureall e  Legal requirement
creditors regarding creditors receivethe  , pioo benefit
their enquiries infqrmation thfzy are through receipt of
e Ensuring all entitled to during the dividend
creditors are liquidation
correctly filed and e To ensure dividend
information is calculated and paid
maintained properly
»  Agreement of
creditor claims for
dividend purposes
»  Calculation,
declaration and
payment of first and
. final dividend
Accounting & treasury e Processing receipts e Properandefficient e Required by statute
and payments stewardship and and legislation
e  Producing bank accounting for
reconciliations liquidation funds
e Processing dividend ¢ ToP%Y a first and
cheques Jfinal dividend to
e  Dealing with
uncashed cheques
Statutory & compliance e Preparing the e Tocomply with ¢ Required by statute
liquidators’ progress statutory and other or other legal
report obligations placed on requirement
e Filing statutory the liquidators
documents with the
Registrar of
Companies
= Updating and
maintaining the case
website
Complete Fabrication Services Lintited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 15



www.pwce.co.uk/cfs

What, if any, financial

benefit the work
provided to creditors
: ‘Why the work was OR whether it was
Area of work Work undertaken nECessary required by statute
Tax & VAT e Preparation and s  For the proper * Required by statute
submission of management of the or other legal
corporation tax case reguiremernt
returns » Ensures VAT
e Obtaining tax recoveries are made
clearance
e« Preparation and
submission of
VAT 426 return
Closure procedures s Preparation of final +  For the proper e Required by statute
report - management of the and legislation
e  Obtaining clearances case
¢  To complywith
statutory and other
obligations placed in
the liguidators
Our future work

The following work will be completed before the liquidation is ended.

What, if any, financial

benefit the work
provided to creditors
Why the work was OR whether it was
Area of work ‘Work undertaken necessary required by statute
Accounting & treasury = (losing the bank =  For the proper «  Required by statute
account management of the and legislation
case
Closure procedures s Submissions to =  For the proper » Required by statute
Companies House management of the and legislation
s  File closure, updates case
to internal diary o Tocomply with
systems statutory and other
obligations placed in
the liquidators
Disbursements

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who

approved our fees.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in ereditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 16



www_pwe.co.uk/cfs

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the liquidation and has been
approved by creditors where required.

The following disbursements arose during the period from 18 Septernber 2016 to 17 September 2017.

Costs
incurred
Category Policy £
2 Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to }
creditors and other bulk copying.
o Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {up to 2,000c¢c) or 93 pence per :
mile (over 2,000¢c)
1 Archiving . S 7”7727,307

Total 72.30

No disbursements arose during the period from 18 September 2017 to 31 October 2017.

Our relationships

We have po business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the liquidation where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work
No work, which we or our staff would normally do, has been done by subcontractors.

Legal and other professional firms
We've not instructed any professionals during the liquidation.

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in ereditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 17



www.pwc.co.uk/cfs

|
Appendix D: Other information

Company’s registered narne: Complete Fabrication Services Limited

Trading name-: N/A .

Registered pumber: 05774366

Registered address: 8t Floor, Central square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, 1LS1 4DL
Date of prior administration 4 March 2015 |

Date of the Liguidators’ appointment: 18 September 2015
Liquidators’ names, addresses and Toby Scott Underwood of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central
contact details: Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL. Tel: 0113 289 4926

David James Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbirolli
Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3PW. Tel: 0113 289

4926

Complete Fabrication Services Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation PwCe 18



